CHAPTER 317-S. F. No. 993

[Coded]

An act relating to state colleges, authorizing the state college board to issue refunding revenue bonds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 136.41, as amended, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 136.41, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 479, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. State colleges; refunding revenue bonds. The state college board or any successor thereof is authorized to issue additional revenue bonds under sections 136.31 to 136.38, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$9,400,000, and to use the proceeds of their sale, together with any revenues available in accordance with law and said resolutions, to redeem and refund the outstanding College Buildings Revenue Bonds, Series A and Series B, heretofore issued pursuant to subdivision 1, at their par value plus accrued interest, plus the premium required for such redemption. Said refunding revenue bonds shall bear interest at a rate or rates to be determined by the board, which may be higher or lower than the rate of interest payable on any or all the bonds refunded.

Sec. 2. The bonds authorized to be issued by the state college board under the provision of this act shall be sold at public sale as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 475.60.

Approved May 3, 1965.

CHAPTER 318-S. F. No. 1044

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to fish; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to establish seasons, limits and regulations for the taking and possession thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.41, Subdivisions 2 and 4, and adding a new subdivision to the section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.41, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.